I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2023-11-29/R-3) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on November 29, 2023.

This the 30th day of November, 2023.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING ORANGE COUNTY'S CONTRACT FOR DESIGN SERVICES TO DEVELOP A MASTER PLAN FOR THE GREENE TRACT(2023-11-29/R-3)

WHEREAS, THE Town of Chapel Hill has worked with Orange County and the Town of Carrboro regarding development of a Master Plan for the Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill, Orange County, and the Town of Carrboro have an Interlocal Agreement dated June 22, 2021 regarding current and future use of the jointly-owned Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the agreement details the priorities and process for consideration of the development of the Greene Tract; and

WHEREAS, the agreement details the financial responsibility for all costs associated with the implementation of the agreement for each party; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council adopts the resolution supporting the Orange County Board of Commissioners entering a contract for design consultant services to be provided to develop a Master Plan for the Greene Tract.

This the 29th day of November, 2023.